ordinary shares for every twenty (20) shares of ArcelorMittal;

• the incurrence of $888 million of debt under new financing arrangements and the associated
interest expense and other financing costs;

• the repayment of $1,644 million of related party debt and payables, in each case, we owe to
ArcelorMittal.

Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which
should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information, and the notes thereto, should be
read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Combined Financial Information,” “Risk Factors,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and the historical combined
financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union,
included elsewhere in this financial report.

  14

 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts)

 Historical Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Sales..... 5,604 —  5,604
Cost of sales ..... 5,254 2 (a) 5,256
Gross margin ..... 350 (2)  348
Selling, general and administrative..... (257) —  (257)
Operating income ..... 93 (2)  91
Income from other investments ..... 9 —  9
Interest income ..... 9 —  9
 (38) (b)
 (17) (c)
Interest income (expense) and other net financing costs..... (9) 98 (d) 34
Income before taxes (and non-controlling interests) ..... 102 41  143
Income tax (benefit)/expense ..... (3) 17 (e) 14
Net income (before non-controlling interests) ..... 105 24  129
Net income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company..... 104 24  128
Non-controlling interests ..... 1 —  1

Net income (including non-controlling interests) ..... 105 24  129
Basic earnings per share..... N/A N/A  1.64
Weighted average common shares outstanding ..... N/A N/A  78

See “—Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.”

  15

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2010

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

 Historical Adjustments Notes
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 120 108 (f) 228
Trade accounts receivable ..... 405 —  405
Inventories ..... 1,496 —  1,496
Prepaid expenses and other current assets..... 826 (646) (f) 180
Total current assets ..... 2,847 (538)  2,309
Non-current assets:
Goodwill and intangible assets ..... 989 10 (a) 999
Property, plant and equipment ..... 2,917 —  2,917
Other non-current assets..... 582 —  582
Total non-current assets..... 4,488 10  4,498
Total assets ..... 7,335 (528)  6,807
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
 500 (b)
 388 (c)
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt ..... 900 (834) (d) 954
Trade accounts payable ..... 942 —  942
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities..... 476 (57) (g) 419
Total current liabilities..... 2,318 (3)  2,315
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current portion..... 932 (810) (d) 122
Other non-current liabilities..... 431 19 (g) 450
Total non-current liabilities..... 1,363 (791)  572
Total liabilities ..... 3,681 (794)  2,887
Equity:
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company..... 3,649 266 (g) 3,915
Non-controlling interests..... 5 —  5
Total equity ..... 3,654 266  3,920
Total liabilities and equity ..... 7,335 (528)  6,807

Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information

The historical combined financial statements include allocations of expenses from ArcelorMittal.
These costs may not be representative of our future costs to be incurred as a separate public company.
ArcelorMittal currently provides certain corporate functions to us and the costs associated with these functions
have been allocated to us. These functions include purchasing, corporate communications, human resources
and benefit management, treasury and finance, investor relations, corporate controller, internal audit, legal

[…]

Assets associated with raw materials and energy.....  14 18 6
Liabilities associated with raw materials and energy.....  (2) (7) (65)
Total .....  12 11 (59)

We consume large amounts of commodities (mainly nickel), the price of which is linked to the London
Metals Exchange price index and energy (the price of which is linked to the New York Mercantile Exchange
index, the Intercontinental Exchange index and the Powernext index). As a general matter, we are exposed to
price volatility in respect of our purchases in the spot market and under our long term supply contracts.

The following table details our income sensitivity to a 10% variation in the prices of base metals. The
sensitivity analysis include only outstanding, unmatured base metal derivative instruments both held for
trading at fair value through the statement of operations and those designated as eligible for hedge
accounting treatment.

 Year Ended December 31,
 2010 2009 2008

 Income

Other Equity
Cash Flow
Hedging
Reserves Income

Other Equity
Cash Flow
Hedging
Reserves Income

Other Equity
Cash Flow
Hedging
Reserves

 (in millions of U.S. dollars)
+10% in prices base metals.....  6 7 7 — 7 —
−10% in prices base metals.....  (6) (7) (7) — (7) —

  83

Item 4. Directors, Senior Management and Employees

A. Directors and Senior Management

We place a strong emphasis on corporate governance. Our board of directors (the “Board of
Directors”) is composed of seven members, four of whom are independent. The Board of Directors has four
committees: the Audit and Risk Management Committee, the Remuneration, Nomination and Corporate
Governance Committee, the Sustainability, Performance and Strategy Committee and the Transition
Committee. See “—Committees of the Board of Directors”.

Board of Directors

The members of the Board of Directors as of the date of this financial report are set forth below. The